Operating Instructions LED Round Panel Series

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®

General Safety Information

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION

* CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN TO ENSURE CORRECT BRANCH
CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR

* The product should be installed and operated by a qualified
electrician or technician in accordance with relevant local codes.

¢ Risk of electric shock. Ensure that main power source is off when
wiring or soldering the sections of the product.

* Before installing this fixture or doing any maintenance, make sure to
turn off the power supply at the circuit breaker or fuse box.

» Check to make sure that all fixture connections have been properly made
and the fixture is grounded to avoid potential electrical shocks.

* Do not handle energized fixture when hands are wet, when standing on
wet or damp surfaces, or in water

* Designed for use in 100V~277V, 50-60 Hz protected circuit, supply wire.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING:
RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
* DAMP LOCATIONS ONLY.Access above ceiling required. Do not install

insulation within 70 mm (2.76 in) of any part of the luminaire. Suitable for lllustrations on the manual are for
suspended ceilings. installation purposes only. It may not
e Maximum ambient temperature is 40°F. be identical to the fixture purchased.

THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION CODE BY
A PERSON FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT AND THE HAZARDS
INVOLVED.

NOTE: Please read this entire manual to fully understand and safely use this product.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Please visit our website the most
recent instruction manual.

Models:
24” DIA Round Panel (40W)

MLRP24E40XXYZZ

Where:

XX : Any 2 digits to denote CCT

Y: I = Indirect/Direct, D = Direct Light, or any alphanumeric to denote type of light
ZZ : Blank = White or any alphanumeric to denote color of product

Example: MLRP24E4040D
MaxLite Round Panel 24” DIA Edge Lit 40W 4000K Direct Light White Finish

Models:
1x4 Flat Panel (36W)

MLFP14DI36XXYZZ

Where:

XX : Any 2 digits to denote CCT

Y: | = Indirect/Direct, D = Direct Light, or any alphanumeric to denote type of light
ZZ : Blank = White or any alphanumeric to denote color of product

Example: MLFP14DI3640D
MaxLite 1x4 Panel Edge Lit 36W 4000K Direct Light White Finish
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Operating Instructions LED Round Panel Series

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®
Wiring Diagram

A WARNING

Risk of fire or electric shock, installation requires knowledge of the lighting luminaires electrical
systems. If not qualified, do not attempt installation and contact a qualified electrician.
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Installation Instructions:
Note: Please make sure the frame is assembled before mounting on ceiling.
1. Install the I-bracket into the junction box or the ceiling, as shown in figure 2

2. Get cable kit from Accessories bag, install it onto the ceiling mounted box, as shown in figure 3

3. (0-10V dimming wiring) see wiring diagram, connect AC input power supply to L/N input wire of panel light and
connect ground wire. Connect 0-10V dimming wires to dimming wires of the driver’s.
Note: If using on/off function only (without dimming) make sure to cap the purple and gray dimming wires.

4. Install the ceiling mounted box onto the I-bracket, as shown in figure 4 and 5.

5. Position mounting screws for level mounting of the pendant. Twist the screws of the cable kits onto the
panel light and make wiring connections to the panel body. Next, begin winding the output wire and cable
kit together with wire rope. Make final adjustments to the panel light.
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Operating Instructions LED Round Panel Series

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®

Warranty Information

MaxLite Inc. warrants its products for a minimum period of FIVE (5) years from the date of original purchase from
MaxLite or its authorized distributor/dealer (the “Warranty Period”), as follows: If a Product fails to operate during the
Warranty Period as a result of defects in materials or workmanship, MaxLite will, at its option, repair it, replace it with
the same or like Product.

Please refer to Maxlite’s website (at http://maxlite.com/resources/warranties) for the complete
terms and conditions of our warranty.

Limitation of Liability

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS THE SOLE REMEDY FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, IN TORT OR OTHERWISE ARISING FROM THE FAILURE OF PRODUCT AND IS IN
LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WHICH WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW AND, IN ANY EVENT, SHALL BE LIMITED TO
THE WARRANTY PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE. THE LIABILITY OF MAXLITE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE TERMS
OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY SET FORTH HEREIN. IN NO EVENT WILL MAXLITE BE LIABLE FOR ANY
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, PROFITS, BUSINESS OR GOODWILL, LABOR COSTS, REMOVAL OR
INSTALLATION COSTS, DECREASE IN THE LIGHT OUTPUT OF THE LAMP, AND/OR DETERIORATION IN THE
LAMP’S PERFORMANCE, WHETHER OR NOT MAXLITE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL MAXLITE’S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT EXCEED
THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THAT PRODUCT. WARRANTY SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THESE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS DO NOT ENSURE THE UNINTERRUPTED OPERATION OF PRODUCTS; MAXLITE SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY ANY DELAYS INVOLVING WARRANTY SERVICE.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights that may vary from state to
state. Because some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or
incidental damages, this limitation may not apply to you.
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Mode d’emploi Série a panneau rond LED

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®

Informations générales de sécurité

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE AVANT L'INSTALLATION

* CONSULTER UN ELECTR[CIEN QUALIFIE POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE LES
CONDUCTEURS DE LA DERIVATION SONT ADEQUATS.

* Le produit doit étre installé par un électricien ou un technicien qualifié et
utilisé conformément aux codes régionaux en vigueur.

* Risque d’électrocution. S’assurer que la source d’alimentation principale est
coupée lors de I'installation du produit et du soudage des sections du produit.

» S’assurer de couper I'alimentation au niveau du disjoncteur ou de la boite de
fusibles avant I'installation de ce luminaire et tout entretien ultérieur.

* Vérifier que le luminaire a été connecté correctement a la terre pour éviter tout
risque d’électrocution.

* Ne pas manipuler un luminaire branché avec des mains mouillées ou en ayant
les pieds sur une surface mouillée ou humide, ou dans I'eau.

e Concu pour une utilisation avec un circuit protégé de 100V~277V, 50-60 Hz.

INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

MISE EN GARDE:
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION
e ENVIRONNEMENT HUMIDE UNIQUEMENT. Accés au plafond nécessaire.

Ne pas installer d’isolation dans les 70 mm (2,76 po) du luminaire et de tout Les illustrations contenues dans ce
élément constituant le luminaire. Adapté aux luminaires suspendus. manuel le sont uniquement a des
* Température ambiante maximum 40 °F (4 °C). fins d'installation. Il se peut qu’elles
R . ne refletent pas exactement les
CE PRODUIT DOIT ETRE INSTALLE SELON LE CODE D'INSTALLATION caractéristiques du luminaire acheté.

PERTINENT, PAR UNE PERSONNE QUI CONNAIT BIEN LE PRODUIT ET
SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES INHERENTS

A NOTER: veuillez lire entierement ce manuel pour bien comprendre ce produit et
Iutiliser en toute sécurité. Les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis. Veuillez
vous rendre sur notre site web pour consulter les instructions les plus récentes.

Modeles:

24” DIA Round Panel (40W)

MLRP24E40XXYZZ

Dont:

XX: Tout nombre a 2 chiffres pour indiquer CCT

Y: I = Indirect/Direct, D = Lumiére directe ou tout caractére alphanumeérique pour indiquer le type de lumiére

ZZ: Blanc = Blanc ou tout caractére alphanumérique pour indiquer la couleur du produit

Exemple: MLRP24E4040D
MaxLite Round Panel 24” DIA Edge Lit 40W 4000K Direct Light (lumiére directe) White Finish (fini blanc)

Modeles:

1x4 Panneaux plats (36W)

MLFP14DI36XXYZZ

Dont:

XX: Tout nombre a 2 chiffres pour indiquer CCT

Y: | = Indirect/Direct, D = Lumiére directe ou tout caractére alphanumérique pour indiquer le type de lumiére

ZZ: Blanc = Blanc ou tout caractere alphanumérique pour indiquer la couleur du produit

Exemple: MLFP14DI3640D
MaxLite 1x4 Panel Edge Lit 36W 4000K Direct Light (lumiére directe) White Finish (fini blanc)
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Mode d’emploi Série a panneau rond LED

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®

Diagramme des cables

A\MISE EN GARDE

Risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution. L’installation requiert une connaissance des systémes
électriques des luminaires. Ne pas tenter I'installation seul si I’on n’a pas les connaissances requises
et contacter un électricien qualifié.

+ -
0-10V ROUGE NOIR

gradateur|

D+ Vic?let - Viglet
p. 4Gris - Gris
xg T PANNEAU
LIGNE Noir §§ LED
NEUTRE Blanc s®
TERRE . Vert

Instructions d’installation:

A noter: assembler le cadre avant de le monter au plafond.

1. Fixer les attaches-I au boitier de branchement ou au plafond (Figure 2).

. Retirer 'ensemble-cébles du paquet d’accessoires et I'installer au boitier monté au plafond (Figure 3).

. (Cébles de gradation 0-10V) Consulter le diagramme des cables. Raccorder I'alimentation CA au fil
d’alimentation L/N du panneau et raccorder le fil a la terre. Raccorder les cables de gradation 0-10V aux points
de branchement du pilote.

A noter: Si seule la fonction on/off (sans gradation) est utilisée, recouvrir les cables de gradation violet et gris.
4. Fixer le boitier du plafond aux attaches-| (Figure 4 et 5).

2
3

5. Positionner les vis de montage de fagon a mettre a niveau la partie du luminaire qui pend. Fixer les vis de
'ensemble-cables sur le panneau du luminaire et procéder au raccordement des cables au corps du panneau.
Commencer ensuite par enrouler le cable d’alimentation et 'ensemble-cables ensemble avec le céable
métallique. Apporter les derniers ajustements au luminaire.
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Mode d’emploi Série a panneau rond LED

MaxLite® LED Round Panels & 1x4 Flat Panels Nl |i':IXLiTe®

Informations sur la garantie

MaxLite Inc. garantit ses produits pour une période d’au moins CINQ (5) ans a partir de la date d’achat initiale de
MaxLite ou de son distributeur/concessionnaire agréé (la « Période de Garantie »), comme suit: Si un Produit ne
fonctionne pas pendant la Période de Garantie en raison des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, MaxLite
s’engage a le réparer ou a le remplacer, a son choix, avec le méme Produit ou avec un Produit similaire.

Voir le site Web de Maxlite (http://maxlite.com/resources/warranties pour 'ensemble des conditions de notre garantie.
Limitation de responsabilité

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET CONSTITUE LA SEULE REPARATION POUR TOUTES LES
RECLAMATIONS, QU'ELLES SOIENT CONTRACTUELLES, DELICTUELLES OU D’AUTRE NATURE, RESULTANT
DE LA DEFAILLANCE DU PRODUIT, ET REMPLACE TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER, CES GARANTIES ETANT PAR LA PRESENTE EXPRESSEMENT REJETEES DANS LA
MESURE PREVUE PAR LA LOI ET, EN TOUT ETAT DE CAUSE, LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE
ENONCEE CI-DESSUS. LA RESPONSABILITE DE MAXLITE SERA LIMITEE AUX TERMES DE LA GARANTIE
EXPRESSE DEFINIS DANS LA PRESENTE. MAXLITE NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS TENUE RESPONSABLE DE
TOUS DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS INCLUANT, SANS SY LIMITER, DES
DOMMAGES RESULTANT DE LA PERTE DE JOUISSANCE, DE BENEFICES, D’ACTIVITE OU DE CLIENTELE,
DES COUTS DE MAIN D’CEUVRE, DES COUTS D’ENLEVEMENT OU DE MONTAGE, DE LA BAISSE DE
LUMINOSITE DE LA LAMPE ET/OU DE LA DEGRADATION DU RENDEMENT DE LA LAMPE, QUE MAXLITE AIT
ETE INFORMEE OU NON D’'UNE TELLE POSSIBILITE. LA RESPONSABILITE TOTALE DE MAXLITE POUR UN
PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX NE DEPASSE EN AUCUN CAS LE PRIX D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT RESPECTIF. LES
SERVICES DE GARANTIE FOURNIS EN VERTU DE CES CONDITIONS N'NASSURENT PAS LE
FONCTIONNEMENT ININTERROMPU DES PRODUITS; MAXLITE NE SERA PAS TENUE RESPONSABLE

DES DOMMAGES CAUSES PAR TOUS RETARDS IMPLIQUANT LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE.

La presente Garantie Limitée vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques en plus d’autres droits éventuels variant
d’un Etat a 'autre. Certains Etats ou juridictions ne permettant pas I'exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité pour
les dommages consécutifs ou accessoires, il est possible que cette limitation ne vous concerne pas.
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